

Barbara Rohrer Garber

Barbara Rohrer Garber, 97, formerly of 1522 Eshelman Mill Road, Willow Street, stepped into Heaven Thursday, October 23, 2008 at Fairmount Homes, where she had been a resident for eight years. The family wishes to thank the excellent skilled care nursing staff at Fairmount for the love and care they have shown their mother during her stay at the home.

She had been married 61 years to the late B. Snavely Garber who went to be with the Lord in 1998. Born in Strasburg, PA, she was the daughter of the late Frank B. and Barbara Harnish Rohrer.

She was a homemaker and devoted farmer's wife. They established the Country View Tourist Home in 1966. She hosted Good News Clubs in her home for Child Evangelism Fellowship and enjoyed taking children to Bible School for many years. She was a member of the Willow Street Mennonite Church and was active in the sewing circle.

She will be greatly missed by her family. Surviving are a son, Kenneth B. husband of Thelma Esbenshade Garber, and a daughter, Dorothy G. married to John W. Charles, both of Willow Street; 5 grandchildren, Gerald B. married to Jewel Boll Garber, Jay A. married to Carol Davis Garber, Janice Garber married to Darryl E. Weaver, James W. married to Jennifer Blasczyk Charles, and B. Danean Charles married to R. Earl Sauder, Jr.; granddaughter-in-law, Jill Fox Garber; 14 great grandchildren and 1 great, great granddaughter. She was preceded in death by 4 brothers, Jacob, Willis, Raymond and Frank Rohrer; 3 sisters, Minnie Witmer, Mary Burkhart and Florence Eshelman; an infant daughter and an infant great granddaughter.

A Memorial Service will be held at 7:00 P.M. Sunday evening, October 26, 2008, at the Willow Street Mennonite Church, 399 E. Penn Grant Road, Willow Street, PA. Visitation will begin at 6.00 P.M. until time of service at the church. Private burial at the convenience of the family. In lieu of flowers, those desiring may send contributions to Child Evangelism Fellowship of Lancaster County, 5307 Main St., East Petersburg, PA 17520.

Arrangements by Kearney A. Snyder Funeral Home. For further information or to send an online condolence, please visit our website: www.kearneyasnyderfuneralho...